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ITEM #0493712

10 FT X 12 FT EASY UP
GAZEBO

MODEL #L-GZ472PST-I

Frangais p. 10

Espanol p. 19

ATTACH YOUR RECEIPT HERE

Serial Number — Purchase Date

Questions, problems, missing parts? Before returning to your retailer, call our customer
service department at 1-866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST, Monday - Friday.
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PACKAGE CONTENTS

PART

DESCRIPTION

Pole

QUANTITY

4

Long Crossbeam

Short Crossbeam

Middle Bar Connector

Corner Bar Connector

Long Corner Bar

Short Corner Bar

Long Middle Bar

Short Middle Bar

Top Connector

Finial

Hook

Small Canopy

Large Canopy

Mosquito Netting
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Curtain
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HARDWARE CONTENTS (not shown actual size)

@

Bolt
Stake Qty. 16

Qty. 16

A SAFETY INFORMATION

Please read and understand this entire manual before attempting to assemble or install the product.

When installing and assembling the item, it is recommended two or more adults are involved.
This product is intended for outdoor use only and should be placed on flat, horizontal ground.
Ensure enough clearance around the product.

Do not use the unit during an electrical storm, as there is a remote chance of getting struck by
lightning.

Do not climb on top of the item. Falling off it can result in serious injury, possibly even death.
Never barbecue under the item or use lanterns that contain open flames.

This package contains small items and plastic bags that should be kept away from children.
Ensure all connectors and poles are firmly secured in position. It is important to do so before use
to avoid collapsing or damage to the item, which could also result in injury.

» Center hook’s maximum weight: 26 Ibs.

AWARNING

» Keep all flame and heat sources away from the tent fabric. This tent is made with fabric that
meets CPAI — 84 specifications for flame resistance. It is not fire proof. The fabric will burn if left
in continuous contact with any flame source. The application of any foreign substance to the tent
fabric may render the flame-resistant properties ineffective.

* Please take down the item during strong wind, rain or snow. The manufacturer or retailer is not
liable for any loss of the product or other items due to the failure to take down the item during any
inclement weather.

PREPARATION

Before beginning assembly of product, make sure all parts are present. Compare parts with package
contents list and hardware contents list. If any part is missing or damaged, do not attempt to
assemble the product.

Estimated Assembly Time: 30 minutes

No Tools Required for Assembly.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

1. Unfold the long crossbeams (B) and insert them into
the slots on poles (A). Secure with bolts (BB).

Repeat step for the short crossbeams (C), creating
the frame of the item.

Hardware Used

Bolt @@ x 8

2. Insert the corner bar connectors (E) into poles (A),
and secure with bolts (BB).

Hardware Used

Bolt m@ X 4

3. Insert middle bar connector (D) into long crossbeams
(B) and short crossbeams (C), securing with bolts
(BB).

Hardware Used

Bolt m@ X 4
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

4. Insert long corner bars (F) on the short corner bars (G). n

_~

5. Slide the short corner bars (G) into corner bar
connectors (E).

:

T

/)!

6. Attach the hook (L) to top connector (J), then insert n
the long corner bars (F) into top connector (J).
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

7. Slide long middle bars (H) and short middle bars (l)
into middle bar connectors (D).

Note: The short middle bars () should be connected
to the middle bar connectors (D) installed on long
crossbeam (B). The long middle bars (H) should be
connected to the middle bar connectors (D) installed
on short crossbeam (C).

8. Insert long middle bars (H) and short middle bars (l) n
into top connector (J).

9. Attach large canopy (N) to the roof along the short
corner bars (G), aligning the corners and stretching it
to fit.
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ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS

10. Attach small canopy (M) to the top along the long
corner bars (F), then attach finial (K) to the top.
Align the corners and stretch small canopy (M)
on top of the long corner bars (F) to secure, then
fasten the ties on both canopies.

11. Use the preassembled plastic rings on the
mosquito netting (O) and curtain (P) to hang the
mosquito netting (O) and curtain (P) onto the short
crossbeams (C) and long crossbeams (B). NOTE: The
mosquito netting (O) installs around the inside
poles (A). Be mindful of the dimensions of the item
to ensure you install the mosquito netting (O) and
curtain (P) correctly.

12. Secure the item to the ground using stakes (AA).

Hardware Used

@ Stake % x 16
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CARE AND MAINTENANCE

 This item is intended for decorative and sunshade purposes only, and is not designed to
withstand inclement weather, including high winds, rain, and snow. In order to avoid damage in such
instances, remove any accumulated water and the roof immediately. Disassemble the item in the
reverse order of the assembly steps.

» Always disassemble the item completely. A partially disassembled item is not stable enough to resist
wind and inclement weather, and therefore can be damaged and/or cause damage.

* Do not use bleach, acid, or other abrasive cleaners on the roof or frame parts.

» Steel components of garden accessories and furniture are treated with rust inhibiting paint.
However, due to the nature of steel, surface oxidation (rusting) will occur if this protective coating
is scratched. This is a natural process. To minimize this condition, it is recommended that care
be taken when assembling and handling the product, in order to prevent the paint from being
scratched.

« Surface rust can be removed easily using a very light application of common cooking oil. If surface
oxidation (rusting) occurs and no measures are taken to correct it, the oxidation may start dripping
onto the assembly surface, which may cause damaging stains that may be difficult to remove.

* If the product will not be used for a long period (e.g. winter time), it should be stored in a clean, dry
environment.

» Keep the original packaging to store the item.

ONE-YEAR LIMITED WARRANTY

This limited warranty is extended to the original purchaser and applies to defects in material and
workmanship of your item provided the item is maintained with care and used only for personal,
residential purposes.

The manufacturer warranty for this item, is to be free of defects in material and workmanship for a
period of one year. If any defect is found, please call our customer service department at
1-866-439-9800 for help. The manufacturer will not cover transportation or delivery costs or
compensate the individual or any outside party for assembling or disassembling the product.

This warranty gives you certain rights, and you may have other rights that vary from state to state.
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REPLACEMENT PARTS LIST

For replacement parts, call our customer service department at 1-866-439-9800, 8 a.m. - 8 p.m., EST,
Monday - Friday.

/i
1\
L4

==

PART DESCRIPTION PART NUMBER
A |Pole #0493712-A1
B [Long Crossbeam #0493712-A2
C | Short Crossbeam #0493712- B1
D [Middle Bar Connector #0493712-C
E | Corner Bar Connector #0493712-D
F [Long Corner Bar #0493712-E
G | Short Corner Bar #0493712-E1
H |Long Middle Bar #0493712-F
I Short Middle Bar #0493712-F1
J Top Connector #0493712-G
K | Finial #0493712-H
L |Hook #0493712-J
M | Small Canopy #0493712-K
N |Large Canopy #0493712-L
O | Mosquito Netting #0493712-M
P | Curtains #0493712-N

BB [Bolt #0493712-1

Printed in China

allen + roth® is a registered trademark of LF, LLC. All rights reserved.
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ARTICLE #0493712

PAVILLON DE JARDIN
FACILE A MONTER
DE 3,05 M X 3,66 M

MODELE #L-GZ472PST-|

JOIGNEZ VOTRE REGCU ICI

Numéro de série —  Date d’achat

@ Des questions, des probléemes, des piéces manquantes? Avant de retourner le produit

au détaillant, appelez notre service a la clientéle au 1 866 439-9800, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE),
du lundi au vendredi.
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CONTENU DE L'EMBALLAGE

PIECE DESCRIPTION
Poteau

QUANTITE
4

Traverse longue

Traverse courte

Raccord de tige centrale

Raccord de tige de coin

Tige de coin longue

Tige de coin courte

Tige centrale longue

Tige centrale courte

Raccord du toit

Embout

Crochet

Petit auvent

Grand auvent

Moustiquaire

T|O|IZ|IZ|Ir|R|—|—|ZT|@|M[M[O(O|w|>

Rideau
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QUINCAILLERIE INCLUSE (non illustrée a la grandeur réelle)

Piquet Qté: 16

Qte : 16

A CONSIGNES DE SECURITE

Assurez-vous de lire et de comprendre I'intégralité de ce manuel avant de tenter d’assembler ou
d’installer le produit.

* Nous vous recommandons d’effectuer l'installation et 'assemblage du produit & deux adultes ou plus.
» Ce produit est congu pour une utilisation extérieure seulement et il devrait étre placé sur un sol
horizontal et plat.
Assurez-vous qu’il y a suffisamment d’espace autour du produit.
N’utilisez pas le produit pendant un orage, car vous risqueriez de vous faire frapper par la foudre.
Ne grimpez pas sur le produit. Une chute peut entrainer de graves blessures ou méme la mort.
N’utilisez jamais un barbecue ni de lanternes contenant une flamme nue sous le produit.
Cet emballage contient de petites piéces et des sacs en plastique qui doivent étre gardés hors
de la portée des enfants.
» Assurez-vous que tous les raccords et les poteaux sont fixés fermement en place. Il est important
d’effectuer cette étape avant d’utiliser le produit afin d’éviter qu'’il s’affaisse ou s’endommage,
ce qui pourrait aussi entrainer des blessures.
« Capacité pondérale du crochet central : 11,79 kg.

AAVERTISSEMENT

» Gardez les flammes et autres sources de chaleur a distance de la toile. Cette toile est faite d’'un
tissu qui satisfait aux normes CPAI-84 pour une résistance aux flammes. Elle n’est pas ignifugée.
Cette toile brilera si elle est laissée en contact continu avec une flamme. L'application de toute
substance étrangére sur la toile pourrait affecter I'efficacité de ses propriétés de résistance aux
flammes.

* Veuillez démonter le produit lorsqu’il y a des vents forts, de la pluie et de la neige. Le fabricant
ou le détaillant n’est pas responsable de toute perte du produit ou d’autres produits si vous
n’avez pas démonté le produit lors de toutes intempéries.

PREPARATION

Avant de commencer I'assemblage du produit, assurez-vous d’avoir toutes les piéces. Comparez le
contenu de I'emballage avec la liste des piéces et celle de la quincaillerie incluse. S’il y a des piéces
manquantes ou endommagées, ne tentez pas d’assembler le produit.

Temps d’assemblage approximatif : 30 minutes.

Aucun outil n’est nécessaire pour I'assemblage.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

1. Dépliez les traverses longues (B) et insérez-les dans
les fentes des poteaux (A). Fixez-les a l'aide de
boulons (BB).

Faites de méme pour les traverses courtes (C)
pour monter 'armature du produit.

Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon @m@ X 8

2. Insérez les raccords de tige de coin (E) dans les
poteaux (A) et fixez-les a I'aide des boulons (BB).

Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon m@ X 4

3. Insérez un raccord de tige centrale (D) dans
les traverses longues (B) et dans les traverses
courtes (C), puis fixez-le a l'aide des boulons (BB).

Quincaillerie utilisée

Boulon

X 4

13
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

4. Insérez les tiges de coin longues (F)
dans les tiges de coin courtes (G).

5. Faites glisser les tiges de coin courtes (G)
dans les raccords de tige de coin (E).

:

A

/)!

6. Fixez le crochet (L) au raccord du toit (J),
puis insérez les tiges de coin longues (F)
dans le raccord du toit (J).

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

7. Faites glisser les tiges centrales longues (H)
et les tiges centrales courtes (l) dans les raccords
de tige centrale (D).

Remarque : Les tiges centrales courtes (I) devraient
étre raccordées aux raccords de tige centrale (D)
installés sur la traverse longue (B). Les tiges
centrales longues (H) devraient étre raccordées aux
raccords de tige centrale (D) installés sur la traverse
courte (C).

8. Insérez les tiges centrales longues (H) et les tiges n
centrales courtes () dans le raccord du toit (J).

9. Fixez le grand auvent (N) au toit sur les tiges de coin
courtes (G) en l'alignant avec les coins et en I'étirant
pour qu’il s’ajuste.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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INSTRUCTIONS POUR L’ASSEMBLAGE

10. Fixez le petit auvent (M) au toit sur les tiges de coin
longues (F) en ensuite connectez le fleuron (K) a la
cime. L’alignant avec les coins et en I'étirant pour qu'il
s’ajuste. Fixez 'embout (K) au toit. En attachant les
attaches des deux toiles.

11. Utilisez les anneaux en plastique préassemblés au
moustiquaire (O) et au rideau (P) afin de suspendre
le moustiquaire (O) et le rideau (P) aux traverses
courtes (C) et aux traverses longues (B). Remarque: Le
moustiquaire (O) s'installe tout autour sur les tringles
intérieures (A). Faites attention avec les dimensions
de I'article pour vous assurer d’installer le
moustiquaire (O) et les rideaux (P) correctement.

12. Fixez le produit au sol a I'aide des piquets (AA).

Quincaillerie utilisée

@ Fiouet —  x16

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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ENTRETIEN

 Ce produit est congu pour un usage décoratif et pour la protection solaire seulement. Il n’est pas
congu pour résister aux intempéries, notamment les vents violents, la pluie et la neige. Afin de
prévenir les dommages causés par de telles intempéries, retirez immédiatement 'eau accumulée
et le toit. Démontez le produit dans 'ordre inverse des étapes d’assemblage.

* Démontez toujours le produit au complet. Un produit démonté en partie n'est pas assez solide
pour résister au vent et aux intempéries; il pourrait s’endommager ou causer des dommages.

* N'utilisez pas d’agent de blanchiment ou d’autres nettoyants abrasifs sur le toit ou sur les piéces
formant 'armature.

* Les pieces en acier inoxydable des accessoires de jardin et des meubles sont traitées avec une
peinture antirouille. Toutefois, en raison de la nature de I'acier, une oxydation de la surface (rouille)
peut se produire si cette couche protectrice est égratignée. C’est un processus naturel. Afin de
minimiser cette situation, nous vous recommandons d’étre prudent lors de 'assemblage et de la
manipulation du produit afin d’éviter que la peinture ne s’égratigne.

* On peut facilement enlever la rouille sur la surface en appliquant un peu d’huile de cuisson.

Si une oxydation (rouille) de la surface se produit et qu’aucune mesure n’est prise afin de corriger
la situation, 'oxydation peut couler sur 'ensemble de la surface ce qui peut causer des taches
dommageables qui pourraient étre difficiles a enlever.

* Si vous ne prévoyez pas utiliser le produit pour une longue période (par exemple, en hiver),

il devrait étre rangé dans un endroit propre et sec.
» Conservez 'emballage d’origine pour ranger le produit.

GARANTIE LIMITEE DE UN AN

Cette garantie limitée ne s’applique qu’a I'acheteur initial du produit et se limite aux défauts de
matériaux et de fabrication lorsque le produit a été correctement entretenu et qu’il a été utilisé
a des fins personnelles et résidentielles.

Le fabricant garantit ce produit contre les défauts de matériaux et de fabrication pour une

période de un an. Si vous remarquez un défaut, veuillez téléphoner a notre service a la clientéle

au 1 866 439-9800. Le fabricant ne paiera pas les frais de transport et de manutention et il ne
dédommagera pas I'acheteur ni aucun tiers pour I'assemblage ou le démontage du produit.

Cette garantie vous confere des droits précis. Il est possible que vous disposiez eégalement d’autres
droits, qui varient d’'un Etat ou d’'une province a l'autre.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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LISTE DES PIECES DE RECHANGE

Pour obtenir des pieces de rechange, veuillez communiquer avec notre service a la clientéle
au 1 866 439-9800, entre 8 h et 20 h (HNE), du lundi au vendredi.

/i
1\
L4

DESCRIPTION NUMERO DE PIECE
A | Poteau #0493712-A1
B Traverse longue #0493712-A2
C [Traverse courte #0493712- B1
D Raccord de tige centrale #0493712-C
E Raccord de tige de coin #0493712-D
F Tige de coin longue #0493712-E
G Tige de coin courte #0493712-E1
H Tige centrale longue #0493712-F
I Tige centrale courte #0493712-F1
J Raccord du toit #0493712-G
K Embout #0493712-H
L Crochet #0493712-J
M Petit auvent #0493712-K
N Grand auvent #0493712-L
@) Moustiquaire #0493712-M
P Rideaux #0493712-N
BB |Boulon #0493712-1

Imprimé en Chine
allen + roth® est une marque de commerce déposée de LF, LLC. Tous droits réservés.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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ARTICULO # 0493712

GAZEBO DE ENSAMBLAJE
FACIL DE 3,05 M X 3,66 M

MODELO # L-GZ472PST-I

ADJUNTE SU RECIBO AQUI

Numerode serie —  Fechadecompra —————

¢ Preguntas, problemas, piezas faltantes? Antes de volver a la tienda, llame a nuestro
Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-439-9800, de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m.
a 8 p.m., hora estandar del Este.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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CONTENIDO DEL PAQUETE

PIEZA DESCRIPCION CANTIDAD
Poste 4

Viga transversal larga

Viga transversal corta

Conector de la barra central
Conector de la barra de esquina
Barra de esquina larga

Barra de esquina corta

Barra central larga

Barra central corta

Conector superior

Remate

Gancho

Toldo pequefio

Toldo grande

Mosquitero

Cortina

(o IZ|IZ|r|R||[—T|IO|MM|TO|O|m|>
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ADITAMENTOS (no se muestran en tamaro real)

@

¥

Perno

Estaca Cant. 16

Cant. 16

A INFORMACION DE SEGURIDAD

Lea y comprenda completamente este manual antes de intentar ensamblar o instalar el producto.

» Se recomienda que participen dos personas para instalar y ensamblar el articulo.

» Este producto esta disefiado solo para uso en exteriores y se debe colocar sobre un suelo plano
y horizontal.

» Asegurese de que haya suficiente espacio alrededor del producto.

* No utilice la unidad durante una tormenta eléctrica, ya que existe la posibilidad, aunque remota,
de ser alcanzado por un rayo.

* No trepe la parte superior del articulo. Las caidas podrian provocar lesiones graves o incluso
la muerte.

* Nunca utilice parrillas debajo del articulo ni use antorchas con llamas expuestas.

» Este paquete contiene articulos pequenos y bolsas plasticas que deben mantenerse alejados
de los nifios.

» Asegurese de que todos los conectores y postes estén bien asegurados en su posicion.
Es importante hacerlo antes de usarlo para evitar que el articulo colapse o se dafie, lo que
también podria resultar en lesiones.

» Capacidad maxima del gancho central: 11,79 kg.

AADVERTENCIA

* Mantenga la tela de la carpa alejada de las llamas y las fuentes de calor. Esta tienda esta
fabricada con tela ignifuga, que cumple las especificaciones CPAIl — 84 de resistencia a las
llamas. No es a prueba de fuego. La tela ardera si se encuentra en continuo contacto con
cualquier fuente de calor. La aplicacion de cualquier sustancia extrafia a la tela de la tienda
de campafia puede hacer que sus propiedades ignifugas se anulen.

» Desensamble el articulo durante vientos fuertes, si llueve o nieva. El fabricante no es
responsable de ninguna pérdida del producto u otros articulos por no desensamblar al articulo
cuando el clima sea inclemente.

PREPARACION

Antes de comenzar a ensamblar el producto, asegurese de tener todas las piezas. Compare las
piezas con la lista del contenido del paquete y la lista de aditamentos. No intente ensamblar el
producto si falta alguna pieza o si estas estan dafiadas.

Tiempo estimado de ensamblaje: 30 minutos

No se necesitan herramientas para el ensamblaje.

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

1. Despliegue las vigas transversales (B) e insértelas
en las ranuras en los postes (A). Fije con pernos (BB).

Repita el paso previo para las vigas transversales
cortas (C), lo que creara la estructura del articulo.

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno mg) X 8

2. Inserte los conectores de la barra de esquina (E)
en los postes (A) y asegure con pernos (BB).

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno m@ X 4

3. Inserte el conector de la barra central (D) en las vigas
transversales largas (B) y las vigas transversales
cortas (C) y asegurelo con pernos (BB).

Aditamentos utilizados

Perno

x 4

22

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth



INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

4. Inserte las barras de esquina largas (F)
en las barras de esquina cortas (G).

5. Deslice las barras de esquina cortas (G)
en los conectores de las barras de esquina (E).

:

T

/)!

6. Fije el gancho (L) al conector superior (J)
y luego inserte las barras de esquina largas (F)
en el conector superior (J).

Lowes.com/allenandroth allen + I‘Oth
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

7. Deslice las barras centrales largas (H) y las barras
centrales cortas (I) en los conectores de las barras
centrales (D).

Nota: Las barras centrales cortas (I) deben conectarse
a los conectores de las barras centrales (D) instalados
en la viga transversal larga (B). Las barras centrales
largas (H) deben conectarse a los conectores de las
barras centrales (D) instalados en la viga transversal
corta (C).

8. Inserte las barras centrales largas (H) y las barras
centrales cortas (I) en el conector superior (J).

9. Fije el toldo grande (N) al techo a lo largo de las
barras de esquina cortas (G), alineando las esquinas
y estirandolas para que se ajuste.
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INSTRUCCIONES DE ENSAMBLAJE

10. Fije el toldo pequefio (M) a la parte superior
a lo largo de las barras de esquina largas (F).
Luego conecte el floron (K) en la cima. Alineando
las esquinas y estirandolas para que se ajuste.
Fije el remate (K) a la parte superior para asegurar.
Amarrando las cintas de los dos toldos.

11. Use los anillos de plastico preensamblados en
el mosquitero (O) y la cortina (P) para colgar
el mosquitero (O) y la cortina (P) en las vigas
transversales cortas (C) y las vigas transversales
largas (B). Nota: El mosquitero (O) se debe instalar
todo alrededor sobre las barras interiores (A). Tenga
cuidado con las dimensiones del articulo para
asegurarse que instala el mosquitero (O) y las
cortinas (P) correctamente.

12. Fije el articulo al suelo usando las estacas (AA).

Aditamentos utilizados

@ Estaca 1 X 16
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CUIDADO Y MANTENIMIENTO

* Este articulo esta disenado para fines decorativos y para dar sombra, y no esta pensado para
resistir climas inclementes, lo que incluye vientos fuertes, lluvia y nieve. Para evitar dafos en
dichas instancias, retire el agua acumulada y el techo inmediatamente. Desensamble el articulo
en el orden inverso de los pasos de ensamblaje.

» Siempre desensamble el articulo completamente. Un articulo parcialmente desensamblado no es
lo suficientemente estable para resistir el viento y el clima inclemente, por lo que se puede danar
o producir dafos.

* No utilice blanqueadores, acido ni otros limpiadores abrasivos en el techo o las piezas de la
estructura.

* Los componentes de acero de los accesorios y muebles de jardin son tratados con pintura

antioxidante. Sin embargo, debido a la naturaleza del acero, puede producirse una oxidacion

superficial si este recubrimiento protector se raya. Este es un proceso natural. Para minimizar esta
condicién, se recomienda que tenga cuidado cuando ensamble o manipule el producto, para evitar
que la pintura se raye.

El 6xido superficial se puede eliminar facilmente con una aplicacion ligera de aceite para cocinar

comun. Si se produce oxidacion superficial y no se toman medidas para corregirla, la oxidacion

puede comenzar a avanzar a la superficie de ensamblaje, lo que puede causar manchas
perjudiciales que pueden ser dificiles de eliminar.

* Si no usara el producto por un periodo prolongado (durante el invierno, por ejemplo), almacénelo
en un ambiente seco y limpio.

» Guarde el empaque original para almacenar el articulo.

UN ANO DE GARANTIA LIMITADA

Esta garantia limitada se extiende al comprador original y la misma se aplica a defectos en el material
y la mano de obra de su articulo, siempre que el articulo se conserve con cuidado y sélo se utilice
para fines personales residenciales.

El fabricante garantiza que este articulo no presentara defectos en los materiales ni la mano de
obra durante un periodo de un afo. Si encuentra algun defecto, llame a nuestro Departamento

de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-439-9800 para solicitar ayuda. El fabricante no se hara responsable
de los costos de transporte o entrega ni tampoco compensara a la persona o a terceros por el
ensamblaje o desensamblaje del producto. Esta garantia le ofrece ciertos derechos, pero usted
puede tener otros derechos que varian segun el estado.
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LISTA DE PIEZAS DE REPUESTO

Para obtener piezas de repuesto, llame a nuestro Departamento de Servicio al Cliente al 1-866-439-9800,

de lunes a viernes de 8 a.m. a 8 p.m., hora estandar del Este.

/i
1\
L4

=
PIEZA DESCRIPCION NUMERO DE PIEZA

A |Poste #0493712-A1
B | Viga transversal larga #0493712-A2
C | Viga transversal corta #0493712- B1
D Conector de la barra central #0493712-C
E Conector de la barra de esquina #0493712-D
F Barra de esquina larga #0493712-E
G Barra de esquina corta #0493712-E1
H Barra central larga #0493712-F
I Barra central corta #0493712-F1
J Conector superior #0493712-G
K |Remate #0493712-H
L Gancho #0493712-J
M | Toldo pequefio #0493712-K
N | Toldo grande #0493712-L
O [Mosquitero #0493712-M
P Cortinas #0493712-N
BB |Perno #0493712-1

Impreso en China

allen + roth® es una marca registrada de LF, LLC. Todos los derechos reservados.
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